(the “Bond Purchase Agreement”) among the Purchaser, the Issuer and the Company, pursuant to 

which the Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Issuer's Taxable Industrial Revenue Bonds (Project 

Jupiter) Series 2025A to be issued in the principal amount not to exceed Fifteen Billion Dollars 

($15,000,000,000) (the “Bonds”) under and pursuant to the Indenture dated as of November 1, 

2025 (the “Indenture” and, together with the Bond Purchase Agreement, the “Purchaser 

Documents” and, together with the Lease and the Bond Purchase Agreement, the “Bond 

Documents”) among the Issuer, the Company, the Purchaser and BOKF, NA, as Depositary.